
DISTRICT 9810 REPORT FOR RAWCS SOUTHERN REGION
QUARTERLY MEETING

SUNDAY 17TH MAY 2020

District 9810 RAWCS Coordinator (Acting)
Tony Stokes: Email stokes9@optusnet.com.au; mobile: +61 419 577 886 

District 9810 Chairs of RAWCS Programs
Program 2019-2020 Email 2020-2021
RAWCS  District Coordinator Vacant To Be advised
Wheelchairs For Kids Russell Hayes ruscle@bigpond.com Russell Hayes
Rotarians Against Malaria Shelley Gurney Shellyg.gurney@gmail.com Shelley Gurney
Water, Sanitation and Hygiene Bill Chapman bill@wcinnovations.com.au Bill Chapman
Project Volunteers Michele Oscar mtoscar@optusnet.com.au To be advised
DIK Des Shiel desshiel@dodo.com.au Des Shiel

District Coordinator Summary
The position of District 9810 RAWCS Coordinator for 2020-2021 is still to be filled. In addition, Michele Oscar 
has advised her intention to not continue as Project Volunteers Chair in 2020-2021.
Possible candidates to fill both vacant positions are being sought. 
RAWCS Projects
Currently the RAWCS database shows that D9810 has 26 active ongoing registered projects, with 1 completed 
and 1 commenced in 2020. A summary list is attached.
Open Projects as at 12 May 2020 Projects Completed –                      

31 December  2019 – 12 May 2020
Projects Commenced in 2020

26 1 1

RAWCS Registered Project Initiated since last report
104-2019-20: End Malaria in Vanuatu for Good - Project of Rotarians Against Malaria (RAOAF)
Description:
This is Rotarians Against Malaria (RAM) Project to raise funds to support an application to The Rotary 
Foundation Global Grant to provide financial support for the “End Malaria in Vanuatu-for Good” Program. 
Project supported by the Victorian Rotary Districts 9810 & 9820
Manager:  Wil Cornelissen (H) 03 9878 7823 (M) 0419 301 472 Email: wil.cornelissen358@gmail.com 
Deputy Manager:  Elisabeth Wilson (M) 0458 994 077 Email: lwilson141@hotmail.com 
Sponsored by: District 9810 

Tony Stokes
District 9810 RAWCS Coordinator (Acting)

Attachment
D9810 RAWCS Projects 
NAME OF PROJECT 
MANAGER 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

Project 
Complete 

COUNTRY EMAIL 

PP Wayne McKenzie 38-2007-08 Fiji & Pacific Islands. The wayne@microgenetix.com.au  



Peter Cole Spirit of Sharing petercole99@hotmail.com  
PP Wilma Best 52-2007-08 

77-2017-18 
1: Milking Cow & Goat 
Project in Meru County, 
Kenya 
2: The Guardian Angels 
School Education Project 
(RAOAF) 

wilma.best@bigpond.com  

PP Bruce McEwen 64-2007-08 Bangladesh - Operation Cleft bruce.mcewen@ascentor.com.au  
PP Don Kerley 9-2009-10 The Vanessa Grant Trust, 

Rongai, Kenya (AP038-06) 
dkerley@bigpond.net.au  

PP Peter Malden 129-2010-11 The Taveuni Project, Fiji petertmalden@bigpond.com  
Petrus Matthijis Koens 27-2011-12 Installation of Medical 

Machines & training 
Worldwide 

p.koens@optusnet.com.au  

Fred Hofmann 
John Sime 
PP John Manks 

68-2011-12 Water Sanitation Education &
Health for the Poor- Sabu 
Island, Indonesia 

fred@hofmann.com.au  
mjohnmanks@gmail.com  
johnsime323@gmail.com  

PDG Brian Martin 
Mark Balla 

21-2014-15 Operation Toilets, India brian_martin@netspace.net.au  
mark@balla.com.au  

PP David Winter 8-2015-16 
 

1: Umoja Youth & Children 
Centre, Arusha. Tanzania 

david_winter1954@hotmail.com  

PP Alan Lunghusen 24-2015-16 
6-2018-19
 
68-2017-18 

1: Kiriwina Aid Project 
2: The Kiriwina Education Aid 
Project (RAOAF) 
3. Aid to the Disadvantaged 
(RACG) 

alan@lunghusen.com  

PP Joy Varughese 33-2015-16 

36-2018-19
 
42-2016-17
 
32-2015-16
 
31-2015-16 

30-2015-16 

13-2015-16 

3-2008-09 

1: Aussie Kenya Community 
Organisation 
2: Come Share Foundation Sri
Lanka 
3. Susan McKinnon 
Foundation 
4. Maitri Foundation 
Worldwide 
5. Children of Cambodia 
Foundation 
6. Uechtritz Foundation 
projects Worldwide 
7. Planet Wheeler Foundation
Worldwide 
8. Rotary Club Croydon – 
Funding for Overseas projects

kochanattujoy@gmail.com  

Madalyn Parlet 29-2017-18 Yes Hearing Health, Dili, Timor 
Leste 

mp526mp@gmail.com  

PP Tony Hough 
PP Michele Oscar 

63-2017-18 Mutunyi Farmers Training 
Centre – Meru County, Kenya
(RAOAF) 

ahough@melbpc.org.au  
mtoscar@optusnet.com.au  

AG Bob Williams 66-2017-18  Melbourne Rumbek 
Elementary School South 
Sudan (RAOAF) 

bandbwil@bigpond.net.au  

Russell Hayes 93-2017-18 Mobility Aid for Emmanuel 
(RACG) 

ruscle@bigpond.com 

Bridget Hage 51-2019-20 Zero School Dropouts (RABS) bhhage@gmail.com 
Wil Cornelissen 104-2019-20 End Malaria in Vanuatu for 

Good - Project of Rotarians 
Against Malaria (RAOAF)

wil.cornelissen358@gmail.com


